significant differences exist in certain areas of recognition, measurement and

disclosure.  While the adoption of IFRS has not changed the actual cash flows of the

Authority, the adoption has resulted in changes to the Authority’s reported financial

position and results of operations. In order to allow financial statement users to better

understand these changes, the Authority’s Canadian GAAP opening statement of

financial position at January 1, 2010, the statement of income and comprehensive

income for the three and six months ended June 30, 2010, and the statements of

income and comprehensive income, financial position and cash flows for the year

ended December 31, 2010 have been reconciled to IFRS.

16

The January 1, 2010 Canadian GAAP balance sheet has been reconciled to IFRS as

follows:

in thousands Effect of

Canadian transition

GAAP to IFRS IFRS

Assets

Current

Cash 771$   -$   771$

Accounts receivable, net 2,355   -   2,355

Prepaid expenses 67   -   67

3,193   -   3,193

Long-term

Intangible assets, net 192   -   192

Property and equipment, net 7,891   (784)   7,107

8,083   (784)   7,299

11,276$   (784)$   10,492$

Liabilities

Current

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 1,119$   -$   1,119$

Current portion of bank loans 227   -   227

Employee severance benefits 35   -   35

1,381   -   1,381

Long-term

Bank loans 3,829   -   3,829

Employee severance benefits 1,225   (209)   1,016

5,054   (209)   4,845

6,435   (209)   6,226

Equity of Canada

Contributed capital 2,305   -   2,305

Retained earnings 2,536   (575)   1,961

4,841   (575)   4,266

11,276$   (784)$   10,492$

January 1, 2010

17

The Authority’s Canadian GAAP statement of income, comprehensive income and

retained earnings for the three months and six months ended June 30, 2010 has been

reconciled to IFRS as follows:

in thousands Effect of Effect of

Canadian transition Canadian transition

GAAP to IFRS IFRS GAAP to IFRS IFRS

Revenues

Pilotage charges 5,541$   -$   5,541$   9,795$   -$   9,795$

Investment and other income 83   -   83   93   -   93

5,624   -   5,624   9,888   -   9,888

Expenses

Pilots' fees, salaries and benefits 2,216   -   2,216   4,188   -   4,188

Pilot boats, operating costs 1,411   (25)   1,386   2,534   (22)   2,512

Staff salaries and benefits 372   -   372   751   -   751

Transportation and travel 164   -   164   288   -   288

Amortization 156   68   224   312   136   448

Professional and special services 78   -   78   161   -   161

Utilities, materials and supplies 62   -   62   149   -   149

Rentals 69   -   69   134   -   134

Training 152   -   152   180   -   180

Interest expense 50   -   50   101   -   101

Communications 33   -   33   73   -   73

4,763   43   4,806   8,871   114   8,985

Net income and comprehensive income 861   (43)   818   1,017   (114)   903

Retained earnings, beginning of the period 2,692   (646)   2,046   2,536   (575)   1,961

Retained earnings, end of the period 3,553$   (689)$   2,864$   3,553$   (689)$   2,864$

Three months ended

June 30, 2010

Six months ended

June 30, 2010

18

The Authority’s Canadian GAAP statement of income, comprehensive income and

retained earnings for the year ended December 31, 2010 has been reconciled to IFRS

as follows:

in thousands Effect of

Canadian transition

GAAP to IFRS IFRS

Revenues

Pilotage charges 21,435$   -$   21,435$

Investment and other income 149   -   149

21,584   -   21,584

Expenses

Pilots' fees, salaries and benefits 9,298   32   9,330

Pilot boats, operating costs 5,512   (33)   5,479

Staff salaries and benefits 1,503   2   1,505

Transportation and travel 642   -   642

Amortization 593   288   881

Professional and special services 449   -   449

Utilities, materials and supplies 383   -   383

Rentals 266   -   266

Training 237   -   237

Interest expense 199   -   199

Communications 126   -   126

19,208   289   19,497

Net income and comprehensive income 2,376   (289)   2,087

Retained earnings, beginning of the year 2,536   (575)   1,961

Retained earnings, end of the year 4,912$   (864)$   4,048$

December 31, 2010

19

The Authority’s Canadian GAAP balance sheet at December 31, 2010 has been

reconciled to IFRS as follows:

in thousands Effect of

Canadian transition

GAAP to IFRS IFRS

Assets

Current

Cash 3,678$   -$   3,678$

Accounts receivable, net 2,649   -   2,649

Prepaid expenses 61   -   61

6,388   -   6,388

Long-term

Intangible assets, net 213   -   213

Property and equipment, net 7,693   (1,038)   6,655

7,906   (1,038)   6,868

14,294$   (1,038)$   13,256$

Liabilities

Current

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 1,753$   -$   1,753$

Current portion of bank loans 239   -   239

1,992   -   1,992

Long-term

Bank loans 3,589   -   3,589

Employee severance benefits 1,496   (174)   1,322

5,085   (174)   4,911

7,077   (174)   6,903

Equity of Canada

Contributed capital 2,305   -   2,305

Retained earnings 4,912   (864)   4,048

7,217   (864)   6,353

14,294$   (1,038)$   13,256$

December 31, 2010

20

The Authority’s Canadian GAAP statement of cash flows for the year ended

December 31, 2010 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

in thousands Effect of

Canadian transition

GAAP to IFRS IFRS

Operating Activities

Cash receipts from customers 21,141$   -$   21,141$

Cash paid to employees (11,671)   -   (11,671)

Cash paid to suppliers (5,994)   -   (5,994)

Other income received 149   -   149

Employee severance payments (35)   -   (35)